AT25080A(1),AT25160A(2)
AT25320A(3),AT25640A(4)
SPI Automotive Temperature Serial EEPROMs
8K (1024 x 8), 16K (2048 x 8), 32K (4096 x 8), 64K (8192 x 8)
DATASHEET
NOT RECOMMENDED
FOR NEW DESIGNS
1. AT25080A Replaced by

 13AT25080A/160A/320A/640A Automotive [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5082E-SEEPROM-AT25080A-160A-320A-640A-Auto-Datasheet_102014
8. Ordering Code Detail
A T 2 5 0 8 0 A N - 1 0 S Q - 2.7
Atmel Designator
Product Family
Device Density
Device Revision
Operating Voltage
Package Type
080  =     8 kilobit
160  =   16 kilobit
320  =   32 kilobit
640  =   64 kilobit
2.7  = 2.7V to 5.5V
Package Device Grade
Q  = Matte Tin Finish
  Automotive Temperature Range
  (-40°C to +125°C)
S = JEDEC SOIC
T = TSSOP
25 = SPI-Compatible
Serial EEPROM
Package Variation
(Package Type Dependent)
N = 0.150” width SOIC
Speed Type
10 = Default Value
Note:  This field is not used for
  Serial EEPROM products.
AT25080A/160A/320A/640A Automotive [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5082E-SEEPROM-AT25080A-160A-320A-640A-Auto-Datasheet_102014
 14
9. Product Markings
DRAWING NO. REV.  TITLE
25080-16-32-640AAM A
3/11/14
25080-16-32-640AAM,  AT25080A, AT25160A, AT25320A and
AT25640A Automotive Package Marking Information Package Mark Contact:
SQ27
25####N
ATMELYWW
8-lead SOIC 8-lead TSSOP
5####
Q%
Note 2:  Package drawings are not to scale
Note 1:       designates pin 1
AT25080A, AT25160A, AT25320A and AT25640A:
Automotive Package Marking Information
Catalog Number Truncation
AT25080A Truncation Code ####: 080A
AT25160A Truncation Code ####: 160A
AT25320A Truncation Code ####: 320A
AT25640A Truncation Code ####: 640A
Date Codes            Voltages
Y = Year   M = Month  WW = Work Week of Assembly          % = Minimum Voltage
4: 2014 8: 2018 A:  January   02: Week 2  3: 2.7V min
5: 2015 9: 2019 B:  February   04: Week 4
6: 2016 0: 2020            ...             ...
7: 2017 1: 2021 L:  December   52: Week 52
Country of Assembly     Lot Number   Grade/Lead Finish Material
@ = Country of Assembly    AAA...A = Atmel Wafer Lot Number  Q:   Automotive/Matte Tin/SnAgCu
Trace Code            Atmel Truncation
XX = Trace Code (Atmel Lot Numbers Correspond to Code)  AT: Atmel
     Example:   AA, AB.... YZ, ZZ       ATM: Atmel
              ATML: Atmel
Note:  Lot Number and location of assembly
          on the bottom side of the package.
Note:  Lot Number, location of assembly and
          YWW date code on the bottom side of
          the package.
 15AT25080A/160A/320A/640A Automotive [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5082E-SEEPROM-AT25080A-160A-320A-640A-Auto-Datasheet_102014
10. Ordering Information
Notes: 1. AT25080A is not recommended for new design; replaced by AT25080B Automotive.
2. AT25160A is not recommended for new design; replaced by AT25160B Automotive.
3. AT25320A is not recommended for new design; replaced by AT25320B Automotive.
4. AT25640A is not recommended for new design; replaced by AT25640B Automotive.
Atmel Ordering Code Lead Finish Package Voltage Operation Range
AT25080AN-10SQ-2.7(1)
Matte Tin
Lead-free/Halogen-free
8S1
2.7V to 5.5V
Automotive Temperature
40C to 125C)AT25080A-10TQ-2.7(1) 8X
AT25160AN-10SQ-2.7(2)
Matte Tin
Lead-free/Halogen-free
8S1
2.7V to 5.5V
Automotive Temperature
40C to 125C)AT25160A-10TQ-2.7(2) 8X
AT25320AN-10SQ-2.7(3)
Matte Tin
Lead-free/Halogen-free
8S1
2.7V to 5.5V
Automotive Temperature
40C to 125C)AT25320A-10TQ-2.7(3) 8X
AT25640AN-10SQ-2.7(4)
Matte Tin
Lead-free/Halogen-free
8S1
2.7V to 5.5V
Automotive Temperature
40C to 125C)AT25640A-10TQ-2.7(4) 8X
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.15" wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8X 8-lead, 4.40mm body, Plastic Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
AT25080A/160A/320A/640A Automotive [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5082E-SEEPROM-AT25080A-160A-320A-640A-Auto-Datasheet_102014
 16
11. Packaging Information
11.1 8S1 — 8-lead JEDEC SOIC